
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 13-1816

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

– v. –

ANDREW AUERNHEIMER

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (WIGENTON, J.),
CRIMINAL NO. 11-CR-470 (SDW)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEVEN P. RAGLAND
JENNIFER A. HUBER
BEN D. ROTHSTEIN
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel.: (415) 391-5400
Fax: (415) 397-7188

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Of Counsel:

JENNY CARROLL
Seton Hall University School of Law
Newark, New Jersey 07102

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003

*Third Circuit Co-Vice-Chairs,
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
Amicus Curiae Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	vi
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES A NARROW INTERPRETATION OF “WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION” UNDER THE CFAA.	3
A. The Legislative History and Breadth of the CFAA Make “Authorization” the Most Important Term in Defining a § 1030(A)(2)(C) Offense.....	6
B. The District Court’s Construction of “Access Without Authorization” Renders the CFAA Unconstitutionally Vague.....	10
C. This Court Should Adopt a Code-Based Approach to Avoid the Vagueness Problems Inherent in the Approval- And Permission-Based Approaches.....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT VENUE WAS PROPER EXCEEDS CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS AND INVITES PROSECUTORIAL FORUM-SHOPPING.....	20
A. Venue Under § 1030(a)(2)(C) Must Be Limited Either to the District Where the Defendant Performed the Act of Accessing a Computer, or the District Where the Accessed Computer is Located.	22
B. The Government Cannot Evade Limitations on Venue by Linking § 1030(a)(2)(C) to Other Statutes that Do Not Add Conduct Elements.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	6, 13
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> No. 10cv3542, 2012 WL 5269213 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2012).....	16
<i>Cvent, Inc. v. Eventbrite, Inc.</i> 739 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Va. 2010)	7, 17, 18
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10
<i>P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore, LLC</i> 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v Laborers’ International Union of North America</i> 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> 126 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	16
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. BoardFirst, L.L.C.</i> No. 3:06cv0891, 2007 WL 4823761 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2007)	18

<i>Travis v. United States</i> 364 U.S. 631 (1961).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> 884 F.2d 734 (3d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Bowens</i> 224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Drew</i> 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> No. 8:10cr65, 2010 WL 4269618 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Introcaso</i> 506 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. John</i> 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> No. 2:10cr00114 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Mastronardo</i> 849 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 15-16
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007)	11

United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno
526 U.S. 275 (1999).....21, 23, 29

United States v. Saavedra
223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000).....22

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 37123
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7).....23, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a)2, 22

State Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31(a).....15, 28

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 322

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 36897

Kyle W. Brenton, *Trade Secret Law and the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act: Two Problems and Two Solutions*, 2009 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 429 (2009)9

Mark A. Lemley, *Place and Cyberspace*, 91 Cal. L. Rev. 521, 528 (March 2003)..7

Publicly Accessible Internet Websites, 63 Md. L. Rev. 320 (2004)7

S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996)9, 18

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 24793, 8, 15

Tim Wu, *Fixing the Worst Law in Technology*, THE NEW YORKER, March 18, 2013, Add. 27-2914

Zoe Lofgren and Ron Wyden, *Introducing Aaron’s Law, a Desperately Needed Reform of the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, WIRED, June 20, 2013, Add. 23-2614
